
ग्राभीण विकास भंत्रारम 

ग्राभीण विकास विबाग 

रोक सबा  

अतायांककत प्रश्न सं. 2576 

  (05 अगस्त , 2025 को उत्तय कदए जाने के लरए)  

गुजयात भें ऩीएभएिाई-जी 

2576. श्री धिर रक्ष्भणबाई ऩटेर:  

क्मा ग्राभीण विकास भंत्री मह फताने की कृऩा कयेंगे कक  

(क) वित्त िर्ष 2024-25 भें गुजयात के आकांऺी जजरों भें प्रधानभंत्री आिास मोजना ग्राभीण 
(ऩीएभएिाई-जी) के अतंगषत लनलभषत घयों की संख्मा ककतनी  

(ख) अलबसयण के तहत प्रदान ककए गए शौचारमों औय एरऩीजी कनेक्शनों का ब्मौया क्मा है ; 
औय  

(ग) भोफाइर लनयीऺण ऐप्स के भाध्मभ से गुणित्ता लनगयानी के लरए क्मा ऩहर की गई है?  

उत्तय 

ग्राभीण विकास याज्म भंत्री 
(डॉ. चंद्रशेखय ऩेम्भासानी)) 

  

(क): वित्तीम िर्ष 2024-25 के दौयान गुजयात के आकांऺी जजरों भें लनभाषण ककए गए प्रधानभंत्री 
आिास मोजना - ग्राभीण (ऩीएभएिाई-जी) भकानों की संख्मा का विियण लनम्नानुसाय है:       
                  

क्र.सं. गुजयात भें आकांऺी जजरों के 
नाभ 

वित्त िर्ष 2024-25 के दौयान लनलभषत भकनों की संख्मा 
(रक्ष्म िर्ष से इतय) 

1 दाहोद 2419 

2 नभषदा 1474 

                                                                           



(ख)  ऩीएभएिाई-जी के तहत प्रलत आिास 1.2 राख रुऩमे की इकाई सहामता के अरािा , 
स्िच्छ बायत लभशन - ग्राभीण (एसफीएभ-जी) , भहात्भा गांधी याष्ट्रीम ग्राभीण योजगाय गायंटी 
मोजना (भनयेगा मोजना) मा वित्त ऩोर्ण के ककसी अन्म सभवऩषत स्रोत के साथ सभन्िम के 
भाध्मभ से शौचारम लनभाषण के लरए 12,000 रुऩमे की सहामता बी दी जाती है। इसके अरािा , 
भनयेगा मोजना के साथ सभन्िम भें ऩीएभएिाई-जी राबाथी को अऩने आिास के लनभाषण के 
लरए ितषभान दयों ऩय 90/95 अकुशर श्रभ कदिस भजदयूी योजगाय की सहामता प्रदान कयना 
अलनिामष है। ऩीएभएिाई-जी ऩरयिायों को ऩाइऩ ऩेमजर , तयरीकृत ऩेट्रोलरमभ गैस (एरऩीजी) , 
निीकयणीम ऊजाष स्रोत बी प्रदान ककमा जाता है औय विलबन्न सयकायी कामषक्रभों के साथ 
सभन्िम के भाध्मभ से लनभाषण साभग्री बी प्रदान की जाती है। इस मोजना के तहत सभन्िम भें 
फेहतय आजीविका के अिसयों का ऩता रगाने के लरए एनआयएरएभ के भाध्मभ से स्िमं 
सहामता सभूहों (एसएचजी) के तहत ऩीएभएिाई-जी ऩरयिायों की भकहरा सदस्मों को शालभर 
कयना बी शालभर है। 

  

गुजयात याज्म भें , मोजना की शुरुआत से अफ तक ऩीएभएिाई-जी आिासों के साथ 5,79,467 
शौचारमों का लनभाषण ककमा गमा है औय 5,86,076 एरऩीजी कनेक्शन प्रदान ककए गए हैं।  

  

(ग)  ऩीएभएिाई-जी की लनगयानी, एभआईएस मानी आिाससॉफ्ट औय आिासऐऩ भें सभग्र रेन-
देन संफंधी डेटा के लरए िकष फ़्रो-सऺभ ऊजाष का उऩमोग कयके प्रगलत की िास्तविक सभम ऩय 
रयकॉकडिंग के भाध्मभ से की जाती है। ऩीएभएिाई-जी के तहत , राबाथी द्वाया स्िमं मा उसकी 
देखयेख भें आिास का लनभाषण ककमा जाता है। ऩीएभएिाई-जी के तहत , आिासों के फेहतय 
कडजाइन औय गुणित्ता सुलनजित कयने के लरए लनम्नलरजखत तंत्र रागू हैं: 
(i) राबालथषमों के आिास लनभाषण भें सहामता प्रदान की जा यही है , जजसभें आऩदा प्रलतयोधी 
विशेर्ताओं सकहत विलबन्न प्रकाय के आिास कडजाइन उऩरब्ध कयाए जा यहे हैं , जो उनकी 
स्थानीम बू-जरिामु ऩरयजस्थलतमों , सांस्कृलतक प्राथलभकताओं औय लनभाषण साभग्री की उऩरब्धता 
के अनुकूर हैं। राबालथषमों द्वाया चमन के लरए आिास+ 2024 भोफाइर ऐऩ भें आिास कडजाइन 
के 3डी कडजाइन उऩरब्ध कयाए गए हैं। 

  

(ii) भंत्रारम ने ग्राभीण आिास प्रकायों का एक संग्रह "ऩहर" प्रकालशत ककमा है जो ऩीएभएिाई-
जी की कामषक्रभ िेफसाइट ऩय उऩरब्ध है। भंत्रारम ने आिास ऐऩ के भाध्मभ से राबालथषमों को 
आदशष आिास कडजाइन की अनुशंसा के लरए ऩहर को कडजजटर फनाने के उऩाए ककए है। 

  



(iii) भंत्रारम ने आिास सखी नाभक एक भोफाइर एजप्रकेशन बी विकलसत ककमा है। इस ऐऩ 
के भाध्मभ से राबालथषमों को आिास कडजाइन प्रकायों की उऩरब्धता , स्थानीम स्तय ऩय उऩरब्ध 
फीआईएस प्रभाजणत लनभाषण साभग्री औय ग्राभीण याजलभजिमों के फाये भें बी जानकायी प्रदान की 
जाती है।  

  

(iv) भंत्रारम ने कदनांक 24.06.2024 के ऩत्र के भाध्मभ से तथा सभीऺा फैठकों के दौयान सबी 
याज्मों/संघ याज्म ऺेत्रों से अनुयोध ककमा है कक िे संफंलधत अलधकारयमों को लनदेश जायी कयें कक 
िे राबालथषमों को मथासंबि फीआईएस-प्रभाजणत (आईएसआई लचकित) लनभाषण साभग्री खयीदने के 
लरए प्रोत्साकहत कयें। 

 
(v) भंत्रारम ने बायतीम भानक ब्मूयो (फीआईएस) के सहमोग से कदसंफय , 2024 भें याज्मों/संघ 
याज्म ऺेत्रों के ग्राभीण विकास विबाग के िरयष्ठ अलधकारयमों के लरए ऺभता लनभाषण कामषक्रभ का 
आमोजन ककमा , ताकक उन्हें आिास ऺेत्रों से संफंलधत बायतीम भानकों औय फीआईएस द्वाया 
विकलसत उऩकयणों औय प्रेटपाभों के फाये भें जागरूक ककमा जा सके , जजनका उऩमोग िे 
ऩीएभएिाई-जी के तहत आिासों का गुणित्ताऩूणष लनभाषण सुलनजित कयने के लरए कय सकते हैं। 

 
(vi) ऩीएभएिाई-जी के अतंगषत जभीनी स्तय ऩय ऩीएभएिाई-जी की प्रगलत की लनगयानी के लरए 
अलधकारयमों द्वाया ककए गए दौयों की लनगयानी के लरए एरयमा ऑकपसय ऐऩ का बी उऩमोग ककमा 
जा यहा है।   

  

*****     

  



 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2576 

TO BE ANSWERED ON – 05/08/2025 

  

PMAY-G in Gujarat 

  

2576. Shri Dhaval Laxmanbhai Patel: Will the Minister of RURAL 

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

  

(a) the details of number of Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana Gramin 

(PMAY-G) houses completed in aspirational districts of Gujarat in 

Financial Year 2024–25; 

(b) the details of toilets and LPG connections provided under 

convergence; and 

(c) the initiatives taken for quality monitoring through mobile 

inspection apps? 

  

ANSWER 

 MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(DR CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI) 

  

(a): The details of number of Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana - Gramin 

(PMAY-G) houses completed in the aspirational districts of Gujarat 

during the Financial Year 2024–25 are as under:                                       

                      

Sl 

No. 

Name of the Aspirational 

Districts in Gujarat 

Number of houses completed 

during the FY 2024-25 

(irrespective of target year) 

1 DOHAD 2419 

2 NARMADA 1474 



                                                                           

(b)  In addition to the unit assistance of Rs 1.2 lakh per house provided 

under the PMAY-G, assistance of Rs.12,000/- is also extended for 

construction of toilets through convergence with Swachh Bharat 

Mission – Gramin (SBM-G), Mahatma Gandhi National Rural 

Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) or any other dedicated 

source of funding. Further, it is mandatory to provide support of 90/95 

person days unskilled wage employment at the current rates to a 

PMAY-G beneficiary for construction of his /her house in convergence 

with MGNREGS. The PMAY-G households are also provided piped 

drinking water, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG), renewable energy 

source and building material is also provided through convergence 

with different government programmes. Convergence under the 

scheme also involves inclusion of women members of PMAY-G 

households under the fold of Self Help Groups (SHGs) through NRLM to 

explore better livelihood opportunities.  

  

In the state of Gujarat, 5,79,467 toilets have been constructed 

and 5,86,076 LPG connections have been provided in convergence 

with PMAY-G houses since inception of the scheme. 

  

  

(c)    Monitoring of PMAY-G is done through real time capture of 

progress using workflow enabled ene to end transactional data in MIS 

i.e. AwaasSoft and AwaasApp. Under PMAY-G, the house is 

constructed by the beneficiary himself/herself or under his/her 

supervision. Under PMAY-G, the following mechanism is in place to 

ensure the better design and quality of houses: 

 

(i) The beneficiaries are being assisted in house construction with a 

bouquet of house design typologies inclusive of disaster resilient 

features that are suitable to their local geoclimatic conditions, cultural 

preferences and availability of construction materials. 3D designs of 

house design typologies have been made available in the Awaas+ 2024 

Mobile app for selection by the beneficiaries.   

 

(ii) The Ministry has published a compendium of rural housing 

typologies "PAHAL" which is available on the program website of 



PMAY-G. The Ministry has taken an initiative to digitize PAHAL to 

recommend ideal housing design to beneficiary through Awaas App.  

(iii) The Ministry has also developed a mobile application namely 

Awaas SAKHI. Through this App beneficiaries are also provided 

information regarding availability of house design typologies, locally 

available BIS certified construction material and rural masons.  

 

(iii) The Ministry has requested all the States/UTs through letter dated 

24.06.2024 and during review meetings, to issue direction to officials 

concerned to encourage and orient beneficiaries as far as possible, to 

procure BIS-certified (ISI marked) construction material.  

 

(iv) The Ministry in collaboration with Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) 

organised Capacity Building Programme for senior officials of Rural 

Development Department of States/UTs in December, 2024 to sensitize 

them on the Indian Standards relevant to housing sectors, and about 

tools and platforms developed by BIS which they can leverage upon for 

ensuring quality construction of houses under PMAY-G.  

 

(v) The Area Officer App is also being used under PMAY-G for 

monitoring visits performed by officials to monitor progress of PMAY-G 

at ground level. 

  

  

******* 

 


